
 
 
 

Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk  
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to consider whether they have 

any disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the Standards Committee 

held on 18 March, 2013. 
 

3. REVIEW AND UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S ETHICAL 
FRAMEWORK (Pages 3 - 92) 

 
4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



�����������	

������
�

��������	
��������	��
�

��������� � ������������������������������
�
� ������������ � �!""���

���� ��#����
�

$�%������
&�'������
�

��(������ ������������ %����������
$�'����
��'���"��
%�)���*���
�

�
�

�	� 
�
������	���	���	�����������������	���	������������
�
+����������������,����������-������������.��
�
�

��� 
��������
�
���	������
�
&��� ���/������� �,� ���/�����#� �,� �����//������ ���� ��� 	0�+���/"��� ��	�� "��
���,��/����������������������.��
�
�

��� 
�������	�����������������	��������	����
�
&��!����#���������� �,�  �-��'������!���������#�/���� ����������� ���/��������,�
���%���������1��*��#�2���(��������3�)�"��������	�.�
�
��/"����-���� ��,��/��� ���� ��� #���(� ��� ������������ ������� �����/"���� 4�&�
(������������##�������/���/�����-�������(������������/������.��
�
&��!����#��������������������������������-���#�/��������-����/(����������"����
���������������#�������������"���#�������������#��#.�
�
!������������-�������"�������,�������,����%�����������//������������,��/������
-��� ����������� ��������#� -��� ���#"�����#� ����������� �(������ �� %���������
��//�����.�&��!����#������������,��/���/�/"���������������������#�����5����/����
,��� ��� �������� ��� ���� �� %��������� ��//������ ���� ����� ��� ���(�� ,��� -��*�
����������"��������//���������"����/"�����-������������//���������#���(.���
�
��//�����-����/����"����/"�����"���� ����������#����,� 4���(���������������
"���#� �((������� ��� ���� ��//������ ���� ��� ����� ,��� -��*� �,� ��� %���������
��//���������"�������(�����.�4��-���������6(���������������������������/������#�
������������������"��(��/���������/�����������/�/"�����#�������������-�����"��
����((��(������,���/��������������.��

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



�
&����//�������#����������/�������������%�����������//��������������/�������
(�����(�����#����������������,������������������6��1��*��#�2���(.��
�

�3� 
�
����������	������
�
&��!����#�����������,� �-��'������!���������#�/����(���������������������(�����,�
�����/"����4�&�������.�
�
%�/�������������-�������"�������,��/�����#��,��������/������������/(��������
�,��#��#���#���5����/�����/��������������������.�
�
���	������ ����� 
�� �!"� �#!��� �$� ���� !�%&"�'� ���� ($'�� )&��� "*##�"��'�
���+'��+�"�
�
�
�

Page 2



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE 

17 JULY 2013 

 

SUBJECT: REVIEW AND UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S 

ETHICAL FRAMEWORK  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: MONITORING OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN 

 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides a review of the Council’s Ethical Framework relating to Member 
conduct. 

 
1.2 Council on 16 April 2012 approved:  
 

(i) changes to the Article 9 (Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee 
(and its Panels)) of the Council’s Constitution set out at Appendix 1; 

 
(ii) the Members’ Code of Conduct set out at Appendix 2;  
 
(iii) the Protocol: Arrangements for Investigating and Making Decisions in 

relation to allegations made under the Members’ Code of Condu
[...]
ed in more detail below.  

 
New Arrangements (Appendix 3) 

2.11 The full details of the arrangements for dealing with investigating and making 
decisions in relation to standards complaints are set out in the “Protocol: 
Arrangements for Investigating and Making Decisions in relation to allegations made 
under the Members’ Code of Conduct” (set out at Appendix 3). The Protocol does not 
require Council approval; however it will be approved and reviewed periodically by this 
Committee.   

 
2.12 A summary of the key features of the new arrangements are set out below: 
 

a. Any action/steps taken, discretion exercised and/or decisions made pursuant 
to the Protocol, must promote the following: 

 
  a. Fairness to all parties and in proceedings; 
  b. Accountability; 
  c. Transparency of decision making; 
  d. Efficiency; and 

e. Value for money.   
 
b.  Notification of a Complaint 
  

Where a valid complaint has been received: 
 

The Member against whom a complaint is made (‘Subject Member’) will be 
promptly provided details of the complainant and the complaint (unless there 
is good reason why such information should be withheld). 

 
c.  Preliminary Assessment and Evaluation 
 

Monitoring Officer will assess and evaluate every complaint to determine 
whether it: 

 
(i)  can be dealt with by local resolution; 

 
If the complaint is considered suitable for local resolution then this 
course of action will be pursued. 
 

(ii) is frivolous and/or vexatious;  
 

If this is the view of the Monitoring Officer, the complaint will not be 
progressed. 

 
(iii) can be dealt with by adopting another approach that is considered 

more effective and/or efficient; 

Page 5



 
This enables alternative options to be considered and pursued, thereby 
enabling the new regime to be adaptable to change and flexible so as 
to allow ‘common sense’ to prevail. 

 
(iv) is appropriate to be referred for investigation. 
 

This option ensures that more serious matters are 
[...]
efer all such requests to 
the Standards Committee for determination. The remit of the Standards Committee, 
which is detailed in the draft Terms of Reference, addresses this issue. 

 
Current Position 
 
2.19 The new Standards Regime has now been in place for a little over 12 months. It would 

seem an opportune time for this Committee to review the arrangements and consider 
whether any amendments should be made or alternative arrangements considered 
given the Council’s statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
amongst Members.  

 
2.20 By way of summary, five complaints have been received under the new Standards 

Regime (i.e. since 1 July 2012) of which there remains two ‘live’ matters. A summary 
of the complaints is attached at Appendix 8 to this report. 

 
2.21 Committee is asked to consider whether a cross-party Standards Working Party 

should again be established to undertake the review of the Standards Regime and 
report back any recommendations to this Committee for consideration. Proposed 
Terms of Reference of the Working Group are set out at Appendix 7 to this report for 
the Committee consideration. 

 
Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority Request 

 
2.22 A request has been received from the Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority 

(“MWDA”) that the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct be amended to include a 
requirement that members appointed to outside bodies (such as the MWDA) be 
required to comply with any relevant Codes of Conduct of those outside bodies. 
Details of the resolution passed by the MWDA, its’ Code of Conduct and procedure for 
handling complaints made under their Code is attached at Appendix 9.  

 

Page 9



2.23 The MWDA does fall within the definition of a ‘relevant authority’ under the Localism 
Act 2011 and therefore does not have the same legal duties and responsibilities as the 
Council.  

 
2.24 The Committee can of course decide whether to recommend to Council that the 

Members’ Code of Conduct be amended to require Members who are appointed to 
outside bodies to comply with any relevant Codes of Conduct of those outside bodies 
(and be subject to the applicable arrangements/procedures dealing with any 
complaints made). Alternatively, it may be an issue that the Working Group is asked to 
consider the request by MWDA (assuming the Committee agrees to establish the 
Working Group). 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 The Council is required to comply with the provisions of the Act with regards the 
arrangements for dealing with standards matters. Should it fail to do so, the Council 
exposes itself to risk of challenge and reputational harm. 

 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 The Working Group considered and debated various issues and options with regards 
the arrangements for dealing with standards matters. A review of the current 
Standards Regime provides a further opportunity for Members to consider 
revised/alternative arrangements. 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 The consultation with Members should be undertaken in relation to any 
revisions/alternative arrangements (if applicable). 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 There are no such implications arising. 
 

7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 The Standards Regime is more effective and efficient in dealing with standards 
complaints/matters. However, the resource implications are (and have always been) 
predominantly affected and determined by the conduct and behaviour of Members. 

 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 The legal implications have been set out in the report. 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 (a) No – not applicable 
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1  There are no such implications arising. 
 

Page 10



11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no such implications arising. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 That the Committee: 
 

a. Notes this report; 
 
b. Determines whether to establish a cross-party Member Working Group 

in accordance with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix 7 to 
review the current Standards Regime and report back its 
recommendation to this Committee for consideration. 

 
c. Subject to b. above, determine whether Council be recommended to 

amend the Members’ Code of Conduct to include an obligation that 
Members who are appointed to an outside body be required to comply 
with any relevant Code of Conduct of that outside body (and be subject 
to the body’s arrangements/procedures dealing with any complaints 
made under the Code). 

 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 The Council is required to comply with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 and 
ensure appropriate arrangements are in place to promote and maintain high standards 
of conduct by Members. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Surjit Tour 
  Head of Legal & Member Services 
  and Monitoring Officer 
  Telephone:  0151 691 8569 
  Email:   surjittour@wirral.gov.uk  
 
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee and its Panels (16 April 
2012) 

 
Appendix 2 - Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
Appendix 3 - Protocol: Arrangements for Investigating and Making Decisions in  

relation to allegations made under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
Appendix 4 – Complaint Form 
 
Appendix 5 - Terms of Reference of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee 
 
Appendix 6 – Explanatory Note: Localism Act and the Standards Regime 
 

Page 11



Appendix 7 – Proposed Terms of Reference for the Cross-party Standards Committee  
  Working Group  

 
Appendix 8 – Summary of Standards Complaints between 1 July 2012 and 9 July 2013 
 
Appendix 9 – Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority arrangements for Member conduct. 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 

Page 12



  

Appendix 1 

Article 9 - The Standards Committee 
 
 
9.1  Standards Committee 
 

The Council meeting will establish a Standards Committee. 
 
9.2  Composition 
 

(a)  Membership  
The Standards Committee will be composed of: 

 
• nine Members, not more than one of whom is a member of the 

Executive (other than the Leader) and 
 

• three persons who are not Members or officers of the Council 
(independent persons). 

 
(b)  Independent persons 

Independent members will not be entitled to vote at meetings. 
 

(c)  Chairing the Committee 
The committee chairperson shall be determined by the Standards 
Committee at its first meeting in the Municipal Year. 

 
9.3  Role and Function 
 

The Standards Committee will:- 
 

(a)  promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members, Co-
Opted Members and church and parent governor representatives; 

 
(b)  to advise and recommend to Council the adoption, revision or 

replacement of the Code(s)_of Conduct for Members, Co-Opted 
Members and Officers.  

 
(c)  assist the Members and Co-Opted Members and church and parent 

governor representatives to observe the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 
(d)  monitor and review the complaints made under the Members Code of 

Conduct; including the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 
(e)  advise, train or arrange to train Members, Co-Opted Members and 

church and parent governor representatives on matters relating to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct; 

 
(f)  establish, amend or revise arrangements under which allegations that 

an elected or co-opted Member of the Council has failed, or may have 
failed, to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members can 
be investigated (which shall include but not limited to developing and 
adopting procedures and protocols and authorising the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer to make such changes to the arrangements as are 

Page 13



  

considered necessary for the effective and timely investigation of 
allegations. 

 
(g)  establish, amend or revise arrangements under which decisions on 

allegations that an elected or co-opted Member of the Council has 
failed, or may have failed, to comply with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct can be made (which shall include but not limited to developing 
and adopting procedures and protocols and authorising the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer to make such changes to the arrangements as are 
considered necessary for effective and timely decision making. 

 
(h)  support the Monitoring Officer in the exercise of that Officer’s ethical 

standards functions, in particular the duty to establish and maintain 
registers of interests for the Council. 

 
(j)  in relation to Members or Co-Opted Members or church and/or parent 

governor representatives with pecuniary interests, putting in place 
arrangements to grant dispensations, in appropriate cases, from the 
restrictions on speaking and/or voting.  

 
(j)  to exercise all other functions of the Council in relation to ethical 

standards, in particular those under Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
(k)  monitoring and reviewing as necessary the operation of whistle-blowing 

procedures; 
 
(l)  considering reports arising from external inspections, audit 

investigations, Ombudsman investigations where maladministration is 
found, legal challenges and other sources which cast doubt on the 
honesty or integrity of the Council or its Members; 

 
(m)  to consider and make recommendations on such other matters as the 

Committee itself thinks appropriate or which are referred to it by Council, 
which further the aim of promoting and maintaining the highest 
standards of conduct within the Council; 

 
(n)  approve the payment of compensation involving sums in excess of 

£5,000 (or less, if considered appropriate) to settle complaints of 
maladministration. 

 
(o)  establishing such sub-committees and/or panel as are required to 

discharge its role and the functions as set out in these Terms of 
Reference. 

 
10.0 Establishment of Panels 

[...]
can 
[                            ] Any other Black background (please state) 
 
 
E. Other Ethnic Group 
 
[  ] Arab 
[  ] Gypsy / Romany / Irish Traveller 
[                            ] Any other Ethnic Group (please state) 

 
 
 

Page 49



 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you very much for completing this form 

5. Your Disability 
 
Do you consider yourself to be a disabled person? 
 
YES / NO    (please delete as appropriate) 

6. Your Sexual Orientation 
 
[  ]  Heterosexual 
[  ]  Lesbian or Gay 
[  ]  Bisexual 
 
(please tick one box) 

7. Your Religion or Belief 
 
  What is your religion? 
 
   [  ] None 
   [  ] Christian (including Church of England, Catholic, 
    Protestant & all other Christian denominations) 
   [  ] Buddhist 
   [  ] Hindu 
   [  ] Jewish 
   [  ] Muslim 
   [  ] Sikh 
   [        ] Any other religion (please state) 
 
 
   What is your belief? 
 
   [  ] Humanist 
   [  ] Atheist 
   [  ] Agnostic 
   [  ] Pagan 
   [                                    ] Any other belief (please state) 
 
 

Page 50



Appendix 5 

Article 9 - The Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee 

 
 
9.1  Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee 
 

The Council meeting will establish a Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee, to be known as the Standard and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee. 

 
9.2  Composition 
 

(a)  Membership  
The Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee will be 
composed of: 

 
• nine Members, not more than one of whom is a member of the 
Executive (other than the Leader) and 

 
• four persons who are not Members or officers of the Council 
(independent persons). 

 
(b)  Independent persons 

Independent members will not be entitled to vote at meetings. 
 

(c)  Chairing the Committee 
The committee chairperson shall be determined by the 
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee at its first 
meeting in 
[...]
d maintain registers of interests for the Council. 

 
(j)  in relation to Members or Co-Opted Members or church and/or 

parent governor representatives with pecuniary interests, 
putting in place arrangements to grant dispensations, in 
appropriate cases, from the restrictions on speaking and/or 
voting.  

 
(j)  to exercise all other functions of the Council in relation to ethical 

standards, in particular those under Chapter 7 of the Localism 
Act 2011. 

 
(k)  monitoring and reviewing as necessary the operation of whistle-

blowing procedures; 
 
(l)  considering reports arising from external inspections, audit 

investigations, Ombudsman investigations where 
maladministration is found, legal challenges and other sources 
which cast doubt on the honesty or integrity of the Council or its 
Members; 

 

Page 52



(m)  to consider and make recommendations on such other matters 
as the Committee itself thinks appropriate or which are referred 
to it by Council, which further the aim of promoting and 
maintaining the highest standards of conduct within the Council; 

 
(n)  approve the payment of compensation involving sums in excess 

of £5,000 (or less, if considered appropriate) to settle 
complaints of maladministration. 

 
(o)  establishing such sub-committees and/or panel as are required 

to discharge its role and the functions as set out in these Terms 
of Reference;- 

 
 (p) To keep the councils constitutional arrangements under review 

and to make such recommendations to the council as it 
considers appropriate for ways in which it should be amended in 
order better to achieve the purposes set out in Article 1, (set out 
below at paragraph 2.23). 

 
 (q) To oversee and agree such minor and consequential changes to 

the councils constitutional arrangements as are recommended 
by the Monitoring officer from time to time. 

 
10.0 Establishment of Panels 
 
(a)  The Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee will establish a: 
 
Standards Pan
[...]
 and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee which is required to: 

 

                                                 
7 Section 32 Localism Act 
8 Section 34 Localism Act 2011 

Page 64



a. Assist the Council discharge its duty to promote and maintain high 
standards conduct by Member and Co-opted Members of the Council; 
and 

 
b. Ensure appropriate and effective arrangements are in place to: 

 
i. Investigate allegations into conduct; 
ii. Make decisions in relation to allegations against conduct; 
iii. Monitor standards issues and matters;  
iv. Deal with requests for dispensations; 
v. Consider and approve training; and 
vi. Evaluate and assess applications received for the position 

of Independent Person. 
 

 
 
 
 
Surjit Tour  
Head of Legal & Member Services            
 
 
9 July 2013 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7 
Standards and Constitution Oversight Committee 

Working Group 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
Scope and Remit 
 
To review, examine and explore the ethical framework, including such options, 
procedures, arrangements considered necessary to enable the Council discharge its 
duties and obligations arising under the Localism Act 2011 in relation to promoting and 
maintaining high standards of Member conduct. 
 
In particular, to: 
 

1.  Review the Council’s existing ethical framework relating to Members’ 
conduct; 

 
2.  Evaluate and examine the terms of reference of the Council’s Standards 

Committee and its Panels; 
 

3.  Review and revise the Members’ Code of Conduct (as appropriate); 
 
5.  Review the current Register of Interests to consider its effectiveness; 
 
6.  Review the arrangements and procedures set out in the Protocol for 

dealing with complaints; 
 

7.  Consider and review arrangements for dispensations; 
 
8.  Consider Member/Co-opted Member training needs; 
 
10. Consider and undertake any other actions, steps or measures considered 

necessary/important to assist the Council pro
[...]
ependent person whose views must 
be sought before a decision is reached regarding an allegation of 
breach of the code. 

Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority 
28th June 2013 

Page 73



2.3 For the purposes of the Act, the constituent councils in Merseyside are 
relevant authorities however the Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority is 
not. 

2.4 In view of this, the arrangements in place at this Authority have been 
reviewed. 

3. Review of Arrangements 

3.1 Prior to the enactment of the Localism Act 2011, this Authority relied upon 
the Codes of Conduct for Members in place at each of its constituent 
councils for promoting and maintaining standards of conduct.   

3.2 This arrangement worked well as all constituent councils had adopted the 
model Code of Conduct which expressly referred to Members conduct 
when appointed to outside bodies such as this Authority 

3.3 In response to the Act, constituent councils have reviewed and revised 
their own arrangements and this review has considered the impact of 
those changes on the Authority.  Having sought legal advice and following 
consultation with the  councils, the following issues have been identified: 

3.1.1 The degree to which the current Codes of Conduct apply to 
councillors when acting in their capacity as a Member of this 
Authority is open to interpretation.  For example, with the 
exception of Liverpool City Council, the Codes refer only to 
Members’ conduct at their own council meetings and would not 
necessarily or obviously apply to MWDA meetings.  

3.1.2 For the purposes of the Act, this Authority is not a ‘relevant 
authority,’ and therefore there is no obligation to adopt a Code of 
Conduct and the criminal offences defined by the Act do not 
apply.    

3.1.3 It is also worth noting that in the list of Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests set out in the regulations, specific reference is made to 
interests being in ‘the area of the relevant Authority.’  In effect, 
this means there is no existing r
[...]
. (In such 
circumstances, the Monitoring Officer may wish to request medical evidence 
of the complainant’s condition.) 

In certain cases, such as allegations of bullying, revealing the identity of the 
complainant may be necessary for investigation of the complaint. 

If the Monitoring Officer decides to refuse a request by a complainant for 
confidentiality, it may be appropriate to offer the complainant the option to 
withdraw, rather than proceed and have their identity disclosed. 

  

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 MInutes
	3 Review and Update on the Council's Ethical Framework
	Review and Update Appendix 1
	Review and Update Appendix 2
	Review and Update Appendix 3
	Review and Update Appendix 4
	Review and Update Appendix 5
	Review and Update Appendix 6
	Review and Update Appendix 7
	Review and Update Appendix 8
	Review and Update Appendix 9 (1)
	Review and Update Appendix 9 (2)
	Review and Update Appendix 9 (3)




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 17 July 2013 

 
Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair) 
 
 Councillors M McLaughlin 

RL Abbey 
D Roberts 
J Salter 
 
 

L Fraser 
G Ellis 
T Harney 
 

 Independent Persons      Mr D Burgess – Joyce  
                                        Mr B Cummings 
                                        Mr C Jones 
                                        Professor RS Jones 
 

 
1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
or non pecuniary interests in connection with any items on this agenda and, if 
so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
  
No such declarations were made. 
 

2 INTRODUCTIONS AND CHAIR  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new Committee for 
the new municipal year and asked that all members introduce themselves for 
the benefit of those new to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Fraser drew the Committee’s attention to Article 9.2(c) of the 
Constitution which stated that, ‘The committee chairperson shall be 
determined by the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee at its 
first meeting in the Municipal year’. She commented that although Council had 
appointed Chairs at its annual meeting in May, it was incumbent on this 
Committee to follow those rules laid down in the Constitution when it was 
expecting Members on other committees to do so themselves. 
 
Councillor Fraser therefore moved and having been seconded by Councillor 
Salter, it was – 
 
Resolved – That Councillor Bill Davies be appointed Chair of this 
Committee. 



 
3 MINUTES  

 
The Committee were requested to approve the accuracy of the minutes of the 
meeting of 18 March 2013. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 18 March, 2013, be 
approved. 
 

4 REVIEW AND UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S ETHICAL FRAMEWORK  
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services submitted a report which gave a 
review of the Council’s Ethical Framework relating to Member conduct. The 
details for arrangements for dealing with, investigating and making decisions 
in relation to standards complaints were also set out in appendices to the 
report. 
 
The new standards regime had now been in place for a little over 12 months 
and it was an opportune time for this Committee to review the arrangements 
and consider whether any amendments should be made or alternative 
arrangements considered given the Council’s statutory duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct amongst Members.  
 
By way of summary, five complaints had been received under the new 
Standards Regime (i.e. since 1 July 2012) of which there remained two ‘live’ 
matters. A summary of the complaints was attached in an appendix to the 
report. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider whether a cross-party Standards 
Working Party should again be established to undertake the review of the 
Standards Regime and report back any recommendations to this Committee 
for consideration.  
 
A request had been received from the Merseyside Recycling and Waste 
Authority that the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct be amended to 
include a requirement that members appointed to outside bodies (such as the 
MRWA) be required to comply with any relevant Codes of Conduct of those 
outside bodies. Details of the resolution passed by the MRWA, its Code of 
Conduct and procedure for handling complaints made under their Code was 
appended to the report.  
 
Responding to comments from Members, the Head of Legal and Member 
Services acknowledged the need for a robust standards framework which 
Members and the public could rely on and which was easily understood and 
accessible. He also explained the procedure for dealing with an individual 
Member who might be in breach of the Code of Conduct on a more frequent 
basis. 



 
In respect of the role of the Committee and ‘considering reports arising from 
external inspections, audit investigations, Ombudsman investigations where 
maladministration is found …’ the Head of Legal and Member Services stated 
that there was a need to ensure that the terms of reference of other 
Committees were not encroached upon as not all external inspections would 
fall within this Committee’s remit. He suggested that he could bring a report 
back to the Committee setting out the exact remit. 
 
In the ensuing discussion on the role of the Committee a Member suggested 
the need to be fully aware of all that was going on which affected the 
standards of the Council. A Member cautioned against straying into areas 
which fell within the remit of other committees such as the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee and the need to avoid duplicating work. A Member 
suggested that with the Committee having a constitutional oversight role it 
should also be involved in reviewing governance arrangements.  
 
On a motion by Councillor M McLaughlin, seconded by Councillor D Roberts, 
it was – 
 
Resolved – That this Committee:  
 
(1) Notes the report; 
 
(2) Establishes a cross-party Member Working Group in accordance 

with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix 7 to the report, to 
review the current Standards Regime and report back its 
recommendation to this Committee for consideration. 

 
(3) Subject to (2) above, determines whether Council be recommended 

to amend the Members’ Code of Conduct to include an obligation 
that Members who are appointed to an outside body be required to 
comply with any relevant Code of Conduct of that outside body 
(and be subject to the body’s arrangements / procedures dealing 
with any complaints made under the Code). 

 
(4) Receives a report back with clear information on the work of this 

committee and how it fits in with the terms of reference of other 
committees. 

 
 


